ICIC Express Letters ICIC International c⃝2022 ISSN 1881-803X
Volume 16, Number 1, January 2022 pp. 17–24
TRAFFIC COLLISION WARNING USING DEEP LEARNING MODELS
Tuan Linh Dang1, Thuy Hang Nguyen1, Gia Tuyen Nguyen2
and Thang Cao2
1School of Information and Communications Technology
Hanoi University of Science and Technology
No. 1, Dai Co Viet Road, Hanoi 100000, Vietnam

NN, One-to-One LSTM, and Many-to-One LSTM. Experimental results showed that the
LSTM02 with the configuration of parameters as model 9 obtained the highest perfor-
mance. Model 9 was also used in our experiments as the model for the warning system.
A possible avenue for future research will focus on the finetuning of the algorithms
to obtain better performance. The results of this study could be applied to warning
systems located at power poles, traffic lights, wearable devices, and applications installed
in cell phones to support and give a warning for pedestrians. Besides, the results of this
study can be used on road inspections. At each test point, the frequency of alerts will
be counted. If the number of warnings exceeds a predetermined threshold value, it is
necessary to change the road such as adding fences, expanding roads, moving the pause
line up or down.
REFERENCES
[1] https://www.who.int/gho/road safety/en/, Accessed in May 2021.
[2] D.-J. Lin, M.-Y. Chen, H.-S. Chiang and P. K. Sharma, Intelligent traffic accident prediction model
for Internet of vehicles with deep learning approach, IEEE Trans. Intelligent Transportation Systems,
DOI: 10.1109/TITS.2021.3074987, 2021.
[3] L. Yu, B. Du, X. Hu, L. Sun, L. Han and W. Lv, Deep spatio-temporal graph convolutional network
for traffic accident prediction, Neurocomputing, vol.423, pp.135-147, DOI: 10.1016/j.neucom.2020.
09.043, 2021.
[4] L. T. Dang, E. W. Cooper and K. Kamei, Development of facial expression recognition for train-
ing video customer service representatives, 2014 IEEE International Conference on Fuzzy Systems,
pp.1297-1303, DOI: 10.1109/FUZZ-IEEE.2014.6891864, 2014.
[5] A. F. Ahmed et al., An intelligent traffic system for detecting lane based rule violation, 2019 Inter-
national Conference on Advances in the Emerging Computing Technologies (AECT), 2020.
[6] P. Lu, Y. Ding and C. Wang, Multi-small target detection and tracking based on improved YOLO
and SIFT for drones, International Journal of Innovative Computing, Information and Control,

[11] Z. Stefanos, C. Zhang and Z. Zhang, A survey on face detection in the wild: Past, present and future,
Computer Vision and Image Understanding, vol.138, pp.1-24, DOI: 10.1016/j.cviu.2015.03.015, 2015.
[12] J. Qiu, Q. Wu, G. Ding et al., A survey of machine learning for big data processing, EURASIP J.
Adv. Signal Process., DOI: 10.1186/s13634-016-0355-x, 2016.
[13] A. L. Buczak and E. Guven, A survey of data mining and machine learning methods for cyber
security intrusion detection, IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol.18, no.2, pp.1153-1176,
DOI: 10.1109/COMST.2015.2494502, 2016.
[14] S. O. Haykin, Neural Networks and Learning Machines, 3rd Edition, Upper Saddle River, 2009.
[15] A. Martin and P. L. Bartlett, Neural Network Learning: Theoretical Foundations, Cambridge Uni-
versity Press, 2009.
[16] J. Tang, F. Liu, Y. Zou, W. Zhang and Y. Wang, An improved fuzzy neural network for traffic
speed prediction considering periodic characteristic, IEEE Trans. Intelligent Transportation Systems,
vol.18, no.9, pp.2340-2350, DOI: 10.1109/TITS.2016.2643005, 2017.
[17] C. Song, H. Lee, C. Kang, W. Lee, Y. B. Kim and S. W. Cha, Traffic speed prediction under
weekday using convolutional neural networks concepts, 2017 IEEE Intelligent Vehicles Symposium
(IV), pp.1293-1298, DOI: 10.1109/IVS.2017.7995890, 2017.
[18] D. Jeong, M. Baek and S. Lee, Long-term prediction of vehicle trajectory based on a deep neural net-
work, 2017 International Conference on Information and Communication Technology Convergence
(ICTC), pp.725-727, DOI: 10.1109/ICTC.2017.8190764, 2017.
[19] N. Akail, L. Y. Moralesl and H. Murase, Reliability estimation of vehicle localization result, 2018
IEEE Intelligent Vehicles Symposium (IV), pp.740-747, DOI: 10.1109/IVS.2018.8500625, 2018.
[20] R. Quan, L. Zhu, Y. Wu and Y. Yang, Holistic LSTM for pedestrian trajectory prediction, IEEE
Trans. Image Processing, vol.30, pp.3229-3239, DOI: 10.1109/TIP.2021.3058599, 2021.
[21] R. Miotto, F. Wang, S. Wang, X. Jiang and J. T. Dudley, Deep learning for healthcare: Review,
opportunities and challenges, Briefings in Bioinformatics, vol.19, no.6, pp.1236-1246, DOI: 10.1093/
bib/bbx044, 2018.
[22] S. Hochreiter and J. Schmidhuber, Long short-term memory, Neural Computation, vol.9, no.8,